

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother and natural
guardians, Christopher and Susan Morrison,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS; MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOL
COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J. LYONS, Superintendent, Middleborough Public
Schools, in her official capacity; HEATHER TUCKER, Acting Principal,
Nichols Middle School, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:23-cv-11111-IT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
P. LOGAN SPENA
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
lspena@ADFlegal.org

ANDREW D. BECKWITH
SAMUEL J. WHITING
MASSACHUSETTS FAMILY INSTITUTE
401 Edgewater Pl., Ste. 580
Wakefield, MA 01880
(781) 569-0400
andrew@mafamily.org
sam@mafamily.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

RORY T. GRAY
DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. This Court should reject Middleborough’s extreme claims to deference, which amount to a blank check.	2
II. The middle school context is immaterial and cannot distinguish this case from <i>Tinker</i>	4
III. Middleborough can’t end-run the bar on viewpoint discrimination by asserting orthodoxy.	6
IV. L.M.’s t-shirt messages did not invade the rights of others.	8
A. Antidiscrimination laws don’t justify censoring L.M.’s protected speech.	8
B. Other students’ rights don’t depend on multi-factor tests or administrators’ expertise.	15
C. It’s Middleborough’s theory of the rights of others, not L.M.’s position, that leads to untenable results.	16
D. L.M.’s protest of Middleborough’s censorship didn’t violate other student’s rights.	19
V. Middleborough couldn’t reasonably forecast that L.M.’s t-shirts would cause a material and substantial disruption.	20
A. None of Middleborough’s cited factors support a reasonable forecast of substantial disruption.	20
B. <i>Tinker</i> doesn’t allow for heckler’s vetoes.	22
C. There’s no basis for a remand.	24

VI. Some dress code provisions are unconstitutional both facially
and as applied to L.M.’s speech.25

Conclusion.....29

Certificate of Compliance30

Certificate of Service31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	8
<i>A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	27–28
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area School District</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Benoni v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 52 (1st Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	5, 17, 28
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	25
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Board of Education</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Bowler v. Town of Hudson</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. Mass. 2007)	12
<i>C1.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Chiu v. Plano Independent School District</i> , 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20
<i>Daigle v. Maine Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 684 (1st Cir. 1994).....	14

Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified School District,
767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014) 23–24

Davis ex rel. La Shonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 9, 11

DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park,
267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) 19

DeJohn v. Temple University,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 10, 17

Denno v. School Board of Volusia County,
218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000) 13

Dodge v. Evergreen School District #114,
56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 15

Doe v. Hopkinton Public Schools,
19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021) 10–11, 25

Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon,
660 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 25

Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau,
461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

Harper v. Poway Unified School District,
445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) 12–13

Harper v. Poway Unified School District,
455 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2006) 13

Harper v. Poway Unified School District,
549 U.S. 1262 (2007) 12

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 13

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 24

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)5, 7

J.S. ex. rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District,
 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 17

James v. Board of Education of Central District No. 1 of Towns of Addison,
 461 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 7, 20

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 6

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 1

Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) passim

Matal v. Tam,
 582 U.S. 218 (2017) 5

McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands,
 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 15

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 7–8

Morse v. Frederick,
 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 5, 13–14, 18

N.J. ex rel. Jacob v. Sonnabend,
 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 15–16

Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth School District,
 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)..... passim

Osediacz v. City of Cranston,
 414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 25

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 7

Parents Defending Education v. Linn Mar Community School District,
 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 9, 26–27

Porto v. Town of Tewksbury,
 488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 9

Quarterman v. Byrd,
 453 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1971) 26

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 5

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 20

Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District,
 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 19

Sapp v. School Board of Alachua County,
 2011 WL 5084647 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2011)..... 14

Saxe v. State College Area School District,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... passim

Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District,
 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972) 24, 27

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 5

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 3

Taylor v. Roswell Independent School District,
713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) 23

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 23

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) passim

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) 8

Vlaming v. West Point School Board,
2023 WL 8634968 (Va. Dec. 14, 2023) 8

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 6

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 15–16, 24

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 37O(a) 11

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76, § 5 10

Regulations

603 Mass. Code Regs. 26.01 10

603 Mass. Code Regs. 26.07(2) 10
